MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

CONTINUED

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

licly-owned property.

In addition, the Department of Conservation shall work with the Department of Labor, including Maine Job Service, which shall conduct recruitment and referral of individuals interested in participating in the Maine Conservation Corps.

Those projects which are performed on property held by an agency which operates on dedicated revenue shall be paid for in part from those dedicated revenues.

- It is the legislative intent that any project shall be of lasting and worthwhile significance to the people of the State.
- Sec. 2. Evaluation and termination. The department shall report to the First Regular Session of the 112th Legislature as to the effect of this program. The Maine Conservation Corps shall terminate at the end of fiscal year 1985, unless reenacted by the Legislature.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 30, 1983.

CHAPTER 544

H.P. 1075 - L.D. 1407

AN ACT to Equitably Share the Cost of Police Training.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 25 MRSA §2807 is enacted to read:

§2807. Sharing of training costs

- 1. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Governmental entity" means the State, or any cities, towns, plantations or counties.
 - B. "Training" means the initial basic training provided to part or full-time law enforcement

- officers by the Maine Criminal Justice Academy, as described in Title 25, section 2805, subsection 1 and section 2805-A.
- C. "Training costs" means the full cost of the salary paid to the officer while in training, the full cost of the tuition charged by the Maine Criminal Justice Academy, plus any overtime paid to others to provide police protection during the officer's absence. In determining training costs, charges for overtime, when they are applicable, shall always be calculated as 25% of the salary paid to the officer while in training.
- 2. Reimbursement for training costs. Whenever a law enforcement officer, trained at the Maine Criminal Justice Academy on or after September 1, 1983, while on the payroll of a particular governmental entity, is subsequently hired by another governmental entity within 3 years of his graduation from the academy, the governmental entity shall reimburse the first governmental entity according to the following formula.
 - A. If the officer is hired by the other governmental entity during the first year after his graduation, that governmental entity shall reimburse the first governmental entity the full cost of the training costs.
 - B. If the officer is hired by the other governmental entity during the 2nd year after his graduation, that governmental entity shall reimburse the first governmental entity 2/3 of the training costs.
 - C. If the officer is hired by the other governmental entity during the 3rd year after his graduation, that governmental entity shall reimburse the first governmental entity 1/3 of the training costs.
 - D. If the officer graduated more than 3 years before subsequently being hired by the other governmental entity, the governmental entity shall not be obligated to reimburse the first governmental entity.
- If the officer is subsequently hired by additional governmental entities within 3 years of his graduation from the academy, each of those governmental entities shall be liable to the governmental employer immediately preceding it for the training costs paid by that governmental entity under this subsection. The extent of financial liability shall be determined according to the formula established by this subsection.

tion.

Reimbursement shall not be required when the trained officer hired by a governmental entity had his employment with a prior governmental entity terminated at the discretion of the governmental entity.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

	1983-84	1984-85
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF		
State Police All Other	\$11,990	
Liquor Enforce-		
All Other	\$8,010	\$8,010
Total	\$20,000	\$8,010

Sec. 3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this ${\sf Act.}$

1983-84

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

State Police All Other

\$23,424

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 545

S.P. 499 - L.D. 1511

AN ACT to Require the Department of Human Services to Conduct Demonstrations of Adult Day Care and Other Services through Long-term Care Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA c. 1505 is enacted to read: